TARIFE DISTRIBUTION

FILE PACKAGE NO.: 0112

DATE: January 4, 2016

STATE: FCC

EFFECTIVE DATE: 12/26/2015

TYPE OF DISTRIBUTION: Approved

PURPOSE: Dedicated Tandem Orig and Term Split

TARIFE SECTION PAGE NUMBER PAGE REVISION
1000 1 0092

1000 14 0008

1023 23-32 0002



BELLSOUTH TELECOMMUNICATIONS TARIFF F.C.C. NO. 1

Four AT&T Plaza, Dallas, Texas 75202 92ND REVISED PAGE 1
CANCELS 91ST REVISED PAGE 1
ISSUED: DECEMBER 11, 2015 EFFECTIVE: DECEMBER 26, 2015

Issuing Officer: Patrick Doherty, Director - Access Regulatory

ACCESS SERVICE
CHECK SHEET

The Title Page and Pages 1 to 29-48 inclusive of this tariff are effective as of the date
shown. Original and revised pages as named below and Supplement Nos. 1 and 2
contain all changes from the original tariff that are in effect on the date
hereof.

Number of Number of Number of
Revision Revision Revision
Except as Except as Except as
Page Indicated Page Indicated Page Indicated
Title Original 44 Ist 88 Ist
1 92nd* 45 Ist 89 1st
2 23rd 46 Ist 90 1st
3 44th 47 Ist 91 1st
4 8th 48 Ist 92 1st
5 11th 49 Ist 93 2nd
6 21st 50 2nd 94 1st
7 19th 51 Ist 95 1st
8 20th 52 Ist 96 1st
9 1st 53 Ist 97 1st
10 10th 54 Ist 98 1st
11 10th 55 Original 99 1st
12 12th 56 15th 100 1st
13 15th 57 Original 101 2nd
14 8th* 58 2nd 102 2nd
15 14th 59 2nd 103 2nd
16 10th 60 Ist 104 1st
17 3rd 61 Ist 105 Original
18 6th 62 Ist 106 2nd
19 Ist 63 Ist 107 Ist
20 Original 64 Ist 108 1st
21 Original 65 Ist 109 Original
22 8th 66 Ist 110 1st
23 9th 67 Ist 111 Original
24 Ist 68 Ist 112 Original
25 2nd 69 Ist 113 Original
26 Ist 70 Ist 114 Original
27 Ist 71 Ist 115 Original
28 Ist 72 Ist 116 Original
29 1st 73 Ist 117 1st
30 Ist 74 Ist 118 Original
31 Original 75 2nd 119 Original
32 2nd 76 2nd 120 Original
33 1st 77 Ist 121 Original
34 5th 78 Ist 122 Original
35 Ist 79 Ist 123 Original
36 Ist 80 2nd 124 Original
37 2nd 81 Ist 125 Original
38 4th 82 Ist 126 Original
39 2nd 83 Ist 127 Original
40 3rd 84 2nd 128 Original
41 3rd 85 Ist 129 Original
42 1st 86 2nd 130 Original
43 1st 87 Ist 131 Original

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 0112 )
* New or Revised Page



BELLSOUTH TELECOMMUNICATIONS

Four AT&T Plaza, Dallas, Texas 75202

ISSUED: DECEMBER 11, 2015

Page

23-15
23-16
23-17
23-18
23-19
23-20
23-21
23-22
23-23
23-24
23-25
23-26
23-27
23-28
23-29
23-30
23-31
23-32
23-33
23-34
23-35
23-36
23-37
23-38
23-39
23-40
23-41
23-42
23-43
23-44
23-45
23-46
23-47
23-48
23-49
23-50
23-51
23-52
23-53
23-54
23-55
23-56
23-57
23-58
23-59

Number of

Revision

Except as

Indicated Page

1st 23-60

1st 23-61

1st 23-62

1st 23-63

1st 23-64

1st 23-65

1st 23-66

1st 23-67

Original 23-68

1st 23-69

1st 23-70

1st 23-71

Original 23-72

1st 23-73

1st 23-74

1st 23-75

1st 23-76

2nd* 23-77

2nd 23-78

2nd 23-79

2nd 23-80

2nd 23-81

1st 23-82

1st 23-83

1st 23-84

1st 23-85

3rd 23-86

Original 23-87

Original 23-88

1st 23-89

Original 23-90

1st 23-91

1st 23-92

1st 23-93

1st 23-94

1st 23-95

1st 23-96

1st 23-97

1st 23-98

1st 23-99

1st 23-100
1st 23-101
1st 23-102
1st 23-103
1st 23-104

* New or Revised Page

TARIFF F.C.C. NO.
8TH REVISED PAGE 14

CANCELS 7TH REVISED PAGE 14

EFFECTIVE: DECEMBER 26, 2015
ACCESS SERVICE

CHECK SHEET

Number of

Revision

Except as

Indicated Page
1st 23-105
1st 23-106
1st 23-107
1st 23-108
1st 23-109
1st 23-110
1st 23-111
1st 23-112
1st 23-113
1st 23-114
3rd 23-115
1st 23-116
1st 23-117
1st 23-118
1st 23-119
1st 23-120
Original 23-121
Original 23-122
Original 23-123
Original 23-124
1st 23-125
1st 23-126
1st 23-127
1st 23-128
Ist 23-129
Original 23-130
Original 23-131
Original 23-132
Original 23-133
Original 23-134
1st 23-135
1st 23-136
Ist 23-137
Original 23-138
Original 23-139
Original 23-140
1st 23-141
Ist 23-142
Original 23-143
Original 23-144
Original 23-145
1st 23-146
Original 23-147
Original 23-148
Original 23-149

Number of
Revision

Except as
Indicated

Ist

Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Ist

Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original



BELLSOUTH TELECOMMUNICATIONS TARIFF F.C.C. NO. 1

Four AT&T Plaza, Dallas, Texas 75202 2ND REVISED PAGE 23-32
CANCELS 1ST REVISED PAGE 23-32
ISSUED: DECEMBER 11, 2015 EFFECTIVE: DECEMBER 26, 2015

ACCESS SERVICE
23 - Metropolitan Statistical Area Access Services (Cont'd)

23.5 Rates and Charges (Cont'd)

23.5.1 BellSouth SWA Dedicated Transport (Cont'd)

(F) Access Tandem Switching

Monthly Nonrecurring Originating Terminating (C)

Rate Charge USoC USOC
(1) Dedicated Tandem Trunk
Port Service
- Per dedicated DSO/VG Monthly rate provided
trunk port required in Section 6.8.1.C.2 3P03X 3PTX3
- Per dedicated DS1 Monthly rate provided
trunk port required in Section 6.8.1.C.2 3P04X 3PT4X ©
Monthly Nonrecurring
Rate Charge usoc
(2) DS1 to VG Channelization
Per DS1 termination to an
analog tandem switch $181.42 $135.00 SATN2

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 0112 )

EE R T



