# **TARIFF DISTRIBUTION**

FILE PACKAGE NO.: 0112

DATE: January 4, 2016

STATE: FCC

EFFECTIVE DATE: 12/26/2015

TYPE OF DISTRIBUTION: Approved

PURPOSE: Dedicated Tandem Orig and Term Split

TARIFF SECTION	PAGE NUMBER	PAGE REVISION
1000	1	0092
1000	14	8000
1023	23-32	0002

TARIFF F.C.C. NO. 1 92ND REVISED PAGE 1 CANCELS 91ST REVISED PAGE 1

ISSUED: DECEMBER 11, 2015 EFFECTIVE: DECEMBER 26, 2015

Issuing Officer: Patrick Doherty, Director - Access Regulatory

#### ACCESS SERVICE CHECK SHEET

The Title Page and Pages 1 to 29-48 inclusive of this tariff are effective as of the date shown. Original and revised pages as named below and Supplement Nos. 1 and 2 contain all changes from the original tariff that are in effect on the date hereof.

Page Page	Number of Revision Except as <u>Indicated</u>	<u>Page</u>	Number of Revision Except as <u>Indicated</u>	<u>Page</u>	Number of Revision Except as <u>Indicated</u>
Title 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 30 31 32 33 34 35 36 37 38 39 40 41 42 43	Original 92nd* 23rd 44th 8th 11th 21st 19th 20th 1st 10th 12th 15th 8th* 14th 10th 3rd 6th 1st Original 8th 9th 1st 2nd 1st	44 45 47 48 49 55 55 55 55 55 56 66 66 67 77 77 77 77 77 77 77 77 88 88 88 88 88	1st	88 89 90 91 92 93 94 95 96 97 98 99 100 101 102 103 104 105 106 107 108 109 110 111 112 113 114 115 116 117 118 119 121 122 123 124 125 127 128 129 130 131 141 151 161 171 181 191 191 191 191 191 191 19	1st 1st 1st 1st 1st 1st 1st 2nd 1st 1st 1st 1st 1st 1st 1st 1st 1st 0riginal

TARIFF F.C.C. NO. 1 8TH REVISED PAGE 14 CANCELS 7TH REVISED PAGE 14

ISSUED: DECEMBER 11, 2015 EFFECTIVE: DECEMBER 26, 2015

# ACCESS SERVICE CHECK SHEET

<u>Page</u>	Number of Revision Except as <u>Indicated</u>	<u>Page</u>	Number of Revision Except as <u>Indicated</u>	<u>Page</u>	Number of Revision Except as <u>Indicated</u>
23-15 23-16 23-17 23-18 23-19 23-20 23-21 23-22 23-23-24 23-25 23-26 23-27 23-28 23-27 23-28 23-30 23-31 23-31 23-32 23-33 23-34 23-35 23-37 23-38 23-40 23-41 23-42 23-44 23-45 23-47 23-48 23-47 23-48 23-47 23-48 23-47 23-48 23-50 23-51 23-52 23-53 23-55 23-57 23-58 23-59	1st	23-60 23-61 23-62 23-63 23-64 23-65 23-66 23-67 23-70 23-71 23-72 23-73 23-74 23-75 23-78 23-78 23-78 23-79 23-80 23-81 23-82 23-83 23-84 23-85 23-89 23-91 23-91 23-92 23-93 23-91 23-95 23-97 23-98 23-97 23-98 23-97 23-98 23-97 23-98 23-97 23-98 23-97 23-98 23-97 23-98 23-97 23-98 23-97 23-98 23-97 23-98 23-97 23-98 23-91 23-92 23-93 23-94 23-95 23-97 23-98 23-91 23-92 23-93 23-94 23-95 23-97 23-98 23-91 23-92 23-93 23-94 23-95 23-96 23-97 23-98 23-91 23-92 23-93 23-94 23-93 23-94 23-95 23-96 23-97 23-98 23-91 23-92 23-93 23-94 23-93 23-94 23-93 23-94 23-95 23-96 23-97 23-98 23-91 23-93 23-94 23-93 23-94 23-95 23-96 23-97 23-98 23-91 23-92 23-93 23-94 23-95 23-96 23-97 23-98 23-97 23-98 23-97 23-98 23-97 23-98 23-97 23-98 23-97 23-98 23-97 23-98 23-97 23-98 23-97 23-98 23-97 23-98 23-97 23-98 23-90 23-101 23-102 23-103 23-104	1st	23-105 23-106 23-107 23-108 23-110 23-111 23-112 23-113 23-114 23-115 23-116 23-117 23-118 23-120 23-121 23-122 23-123 23-124 23-125 23-126 23-127 23-128 23-129 23-128 23-129 23-130 23-131 23-132 23-133 23-133 23-134 23-135 23-136 23-137 23-138 23-139 23-139 23-130 23-131 23-132 23-133 23-134 23-135 23-136 23-137 23-138 23-140 23-141 23-142 23-143 23-140 23-141 23-145 23-146 23-147 23-148 23-149	1st Original

BELLSOUTH TELECOMMUNICATIONS Four AT&T Plaza, Dallas, Texas 75202 TARIFF F.C.C. NO. 1 2ND REVISED PAGE 23-32 CANCELS 1ST REVISED PAGE 23-32

ISSUED: DECEMBER 11, 2015 EFFECTIVE: DECEMBER 26, 2015

#### ACCESS SERVICE

23 - Metropolitan Statistical Area Access Services (Cont'd)

### 23.5 Rates and Charges (Cont'd)

## 23.5.1 BellSouth SWA Dedicated Transport (Cont'd)

#### (F) Access Tandem Switching

(1)	Dedicated Tandem Trunk Port Service	Monthly <u>Rate</u>	Nonrecurring <u>Charge</u>	Originating <u>USOC</u>	Terminating <u>USOC</u>	(C)
-	Per dedicated DSO/VG trunk port required	Monthly n	rate provided on 6.8.1.C.2	3P03X	3РТХ3	
-	Per dedicated DS1 trunk port required	Monthly rate provided in Section 6.8.1.C.2		3P04X	3PT4X	(C)
		Mon	thly Non	recurring		

	Rate	<u>Charge</u>	<u>USOC</u>
(2) DS1 to VG Channelization Per DS1 termination to an analog tandem switch	\$181.42	\$135.00	SATN2